Consenting to Stopping Road in Blocks IX and XIII, Waitara Survey District, Taranaki and Inglewood Counties

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 1st day of June 1955

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Taranaki and Inglewood County Councils stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

Approximate Areas of the Pieces of Road Permitted to be Stopped	Adjoining of Passing Through	Situated in Block	Situated in Survey District of
A. R. P.			······································
$\begin{array}{ccc} 0 & 0 & 31 \cdot 8 \\ 0 & 0 & 16 \cdot 8 \end{array}$	Part Section 175 (D.P. 3586), Huirangi District	IX	Waitara.
0 0 13	Part Section 173 (D.P. 1067), Huirangi District	IX	>>
$\begin{array}{cccc} 0 & 0 & 15 \cdot 3 \\ 0 & 0 & 30 \cdot 6 \end{array}$	Part Section 252 (D.P. 3586), Huirangi District	IX	"
$\left. \begin{array}{c} 0 & 0 & 39 \cdot 3 \\ 0 & 0 & 2 \cdot 4 \end{array} \right\}$	Part Section 181, Huirangi District	IX	**
0 0 28.8	Part Te Pekatu D Block	IX	"
$1 \ 1 \ 3 \cdot 1$	Part Te Pekatu D Block and part Section 181, Huirangi District	\mathbf{IX}	"
$1 \ 2 \ 5 \cdot 8$	Te Pekatu C Block and part Section 181, Huirangi District	IX	29
$1 \ 1 \ 4.7$	Section 189 (D.P. 1444), Huirangi District, and part Section 181, Huirangi District (Taranaki County)	XIII and IX	>>
$0 \ 0 \ 3 \cdot 2$	Mangapotoa Stream Bed	IX and XIII	"
0 0 38	Part Section 181, Huirangi District, and Lot 2, D.P. 1112, being part Section 10	IX and XIII	>>
$0 \ 1 \ 2 \cdot 9$	Lot 2, D.P. 1112, being part Section 10 (Inglewood County) (Taranaki R.D. S.O. 8610.)	XIII	"

In the Taranaki Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 146570 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green. T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 38/56; D.O. 20/161/1)

Consenting to Land Being Taken for Road in Block IX, Whangarei Survey District, Whangarei County

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 1st day of June 1955

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL **DURSUANT** to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for road.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land permitted to be taken:

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land permitted to be taken.
6.5 perches.
Being part Allotment 2, Whangarei Parish.
Situated in Block IX, Whangarei Survey District, Auckland
R.D. (S.O. 38143.)
In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 146640
deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and therean coloured yellow and thereon coloured yellow.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 62/1/396/0; D.O. 1/396/0)

Declaring an Access Way to be Vested in the Corporation of the Borough of Mount Albert and to be Under the Control and Management of the Mount Albert Borough Council

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 1st day of June 1955

Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

DURSUANT to section 6 of the Housing Amendment Act **P**URSUANT to section 6 of the Housing Amendment Act 1940, His Excellency the Governor-General of New Zea-land, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access way described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Mount Albert, and be under the control and management of the Mount Albert Borough Council Council.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the access way dealt with:

0 7.5) Parts Lot 4, D.P. 14433, being part Allotment 54, 0 0.3) Titirangi Parish. A. R. P. 0 0

Situated in Block XV, Titirangi Survey District, Borough of Mount Albert, Auckland R.D. (S.O. 35013.) In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 146671 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/3866; D.O. 4/17/1381)

Authorizing the Laying-off of a Street off Redan Road in the Borough of Kaitaia, Subject to a Condition as to the Building Line

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 1st day of June 1955

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL **P**URSUANT to section 186 of the Municipal Corporations Act 1954 and section 125 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorizes the Kaitaia Borough Council to permit the laying-off of the proposed street described in the Schedule hereto at a width for part of its length of less than 66 ft., but not less than 40 ft., subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land shown edged green on the plan marked P.W.D. 146668 referred to in the said Schedule within a distance of 48 ft. from the centre line of the said street. of the said street.

SCHEDULE

THAT proposed street in the North Auckland Land District, Borough of Kaitaia, containing by admeasurement 3 roods 16.7 perches, more or less, being part of the land on D.P. 11562 and being part Old Land Claim No. 7 and part Section 28 of Block V, Takahue Survey District. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 146668 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/2231; D.O. 50/15/16/0)